Vol. 22, No. 3INFECTION AND IMMUNITY, Dec. 1978, p. 727-735
.0019-9567/78/0022-0727$02.00/0
Copyright © 1978 American Society for Microbiology Printed in U.S.A.
Characterization of the Cross-Reaction Between Type 19F(19)
and 19A(57) Pneumococcal Capsular Polysaccharides:
Compositional Analysis and Immunological Relation
Determined with Rabbit Typing Antisera
THAIYA KRISHNAMURTHY,' CHI-JEN LEE,'* J0RGEN HENRICHSEN,2 DENNIS J. CARLO,3

for a change in the nomenclature of Diplococcus pneu-
moniae and a comparison of the Danish and American
type designation. Int. Bull. Bacteriol. Noniencl. Taxon.
10:31-40.
20. Kortt, A. A., J. R. Wysocki, and T. Y. Liu. 1976.
Primary structure of streptococcal proteinase. J. Biol.
Chem. 251:1941-1947.
21. Larm, O., and B. Lindberg. 1976. The pneumococcal
polysaccharides: a re-examination. Adv. Carbohydr.
Chem. 33:295-322.
22. Lee, C. J., and J. B. Robbins. 1978. Enzymatic mea-
surement of glucose and galactose content of pneumo-
coccal capsular polysaccharides. J. Biol. Stand. 6:
444-449.
23. Liu, T. Y., E. C. Gotschlich, E. K. Jonssen, and J. R.
INFECT. IMMUN.
GROUP 19 PNEUMOCOCCAL CAPSULAR POLYSACCHARIDES 735
Wysocki. 1971. Studies on the meningococcal polysac-
charides. J. Biol. Chem. 246:2849-2858.
24. Lowry, 0. IL, N. J. Rosebrough, A. L. Farr, and R. J.
Randall. 1951. Protein measurement with the Folin
phenol reagent. J. Biol. Chem. 193:265-275.
25. Lund, E. 1950. Antigenic relationship between pneumo-
cocci and non-hemolytic streptococci. Acta Pathol. Mi-
crobiol. Scand. 27:110-118.
26. Lund, E. 1970. On the nomenclature of the pneumococcal
types. Int. J. Syst. Bacteriol. 20:321-323.
27. Lund, E., A. MUnksgaard, and S. M. Stewart. 1972. A
new pneumococcus type. Acta Pathol. Microbiol.
Scand. Sect. B 80:497-500.
28. Lund, E. 1971. Distribution of Pneumococcus types at
different times and different areas, p. 49-59. In M.
Finland, W. Marget, and K. Bartman, (ed.), Bacterial
infections. Changes in their causative agents-trends
and possible basis. Springer-Verlag, Berlin.
29. MacPherson, C. F., H. E. Alexander, and G. Leidy.
1949. Quantitative determination in type-specific anti-
sera to Haemophilus influenza of the antibody that
cross-reacts with encapsulated pneumococci. J. Immu-
nol. 57:443-446.
30. Miyazaki, T., and T. Yadomae. 1971. Polysaccharides
of type XIX. II. The type specific polysaccharide and
its chemical behavior. Carbohydr. Res. 16:153-159.
31. Morch, E. 1943. Serological studies on the pneumococci,
p. 108. Oxford University Press, London.
32. Morch, E. 1944. On the frequency of 70 Pneumococcus
types in Denmark. Acta Pathol. Microbiol. Scand. 21:
149-164.
33. Morch, E. 1944. Serological relationship between a Strep-
tococcus strain and some pneumococcus types. Acta
Pathol. Microbiol. Scand. 21:96-101.
34. Morch, E. 1945. Capsular antigens common to a strepto-
coccus strain and some pneumococcus types. Acta Pa-
thol. Microbiol. Scand. 22:159-164.
35. 0rskov, I., F. 0rskov, B. Jann, and K. Jann. 1977.
Serology, Chemistry and genetics of 0 and K antigens
of Escherichia coli. Bacteriol. Rev. 41:667-710.
36. Pearson, H. A. 1977. Sickle cell anemia and severe infec-
tious disease due to encapsulated bacteria. J. Infect.
Dis. 136(Suppl.):S25-S30.
37. Powars, D., and W. A. Schroeder. 1975. Rapid diag-
nosis of sickle cell anemia at birth by microcolumn
chromatography. Pediatrics 55:630-635.
38. Seeler, R. A., W. Metzger, and M. A. Mufson. 1972.
Diplococcus pneumoniae infections in children with
sickle cell anemia. Am. J. Dis. Child. 123:8-10.
39. Smit, P., D. Oberholzer, S. Hayden-Smith, H. J.